



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 18 of 1989

Lakhan Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Kuldeep Johri, Viresh Mishra
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 47

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE TARUN SAXENA, J.

Bailable warrant was issued *vide* order dated 17.03.2026. According to the report submitted by the CJM, Bareilly the appellant Sukhdeo Singh has surrendered and furnished bonds along with an undertaking. The report is placed at flag-E which shows that an undertaking has been given to appear before this Court in person, on 24.03.2026 at 02:00 p.m. However, the appellant Sukhdeo Singh is not present in person. Instead, his learned counsel Mr. Kuldeep Johri alone is present. He says that although an undertaking was given, the appellant is a very old man and it is sufficient compliance of the bailable warrant that he has appeared through learned counsel. We do not agree.

Once a warrant of arrest is issued, bailable or non bailable, the person against whom the warrant has been issued has to appear in person or brought before the Court.

In the circumstances, let the non bailable warrant of arrest be issued against the appellant Sukhdeo Singh, S/o Ratan Singh, ordering him to be arrested and brought before this Court in custody on 02.04.2026 at 02:00 p.m.

Let the necessary warrant be forwarded to C.J.M., Bareilly forthwith, with a direction that the warrant shall be executed and the appellant Sukhdeo Singh produced before this Court by the next date fixed. The S.S.P. Bareilly is ordered to ensure that the warrant is executed in good time.

Let this order be communicated to Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bareilly and

through him to the Senior Superintendent of Police, Bareilly by the Registrar (Compliance) **within 24 hours next.**

(Tarun Saxena,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

March 24, 2026
C. MANI